IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE

)

)))

IN RE GAILE OWENS

Shelby County No. 85-01174

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE FOR THE DEFENSE OF BATTERED WOMEN AND TENNESSEE COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF GAILE OWENS' MOTION FOR A CERTIFICATION OF COMMUTATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

· ·	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ü
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
The Sixth Circuit's Immateriality Finding Cannot Be Reconciled With The Record Of Battering And Its Effects Manifested Throughout The Judicial Proceedings In This Case And Ignores The Significance Of The Suppressed Evidence In The Context Of Domestic Violence.	. 3
A. The Pre-trial Record Reflects That Gaile Owens Was The Victim Of Domestic Violence.	5
B. Battering, Its Effects, And The Materiality Of The Suppressed Evidence Of Infidelity.	8
C. Battering And Its Effects: The Rationalization And Denial Of Violence And The Vital Role Of Independent Corroboration.	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 15, 18, 21
Cone v. Bell, U.S, 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009) 21
DePetris v. Kuykendall, 239 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2001) 17
Hernandez v. Ashcroft, 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) 16
Ibn-Tamas v. United States, 407 A.2d 626 (D.C. 1979) 6, 9, 15
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 8, 21
Owens v. Guida, 549 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2008)
State v. Kelly, 478 A.2d 364 (N.J. 1984) 9, 10
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 18
United States v. Johnson, 956 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1992) 10

Cited Authorities

Page
Statutes/Rules:
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-2-203(h) (1982) 5
Other Authorities:
Angela Browne, The Victim's Experience: Pathways to Disclosure, 28 PSYCHOTHERAPY 150 (1991)
Audrey Rogers, Prosecutorial Use of Expert Testimony in Domestic Violence Cases: From Recantation to Refusal to Testify, 8 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67 (1998)
Charles Patrick Ewing & Moss Aubrey, Battered Woman and Public Opinion: Some Realities about the Myths, 2 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 257 (1987)
Developments in the Law: Legal Responses to Domestic Violence, 106 HARV. L. REV 1498 (1993)
Judith E. Koons, Gunsmoke and Legal Mirrors: Women Surviving Intimate Battery and Deadly Legal Doctrines, 14 J.L. & Pol'y 617 (2006)

Cited Authorities

iv

 Kathleen J. Ferraro & John M. Johnson, How Women Experience Battering: The Process of Victimization, 30 Soc. PROBS. 325 (1983)11, 13, 14 	
Leslie A. Sackett & Daniel G. Saunders, The Impact of Different Forms of Psychological Abuse on Battered Women, 14 VIOLENCE AND VICTIMS 1 (1999) 12	
Liane V. Davis, Beliefs of Service Providers about Abused Women and Abusing Men, Soc. WORK, May-June 1984 17	ŗ
Margaret E. Johnson, Redefining Harm, Reimagining Remedies, and Reclaiming Domestic Violence Law, 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1107 (2009) 11, 12	2
Marsha E. Wolf et al., Barriers to Seeking Police Help for Intimate Partner Violence, 18 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 121 (2003)	9
Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a New Conceptualization, 52 SEX RoLES 743 (2005)	1
MICHAEL P. JOHNSON, A TYPOLOGY OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: INTIMATE TERRORISM, VIOLENT RESISTANCE, AND SITUATIONAL COUPLE VIOLENCE (2008)	2

Cited Authorities

RAQUEL KENNEDY BERGEN, WIFE RAPE:
UNDERSTANDING THE RESPONSE OF SURVIVORS
AND SERVICE PROVIDERS (1996) 13
Richard J. Gelles, Power, Sex, and Violence: The
Case of Marital Rape, 26 THE FAMILY
Coordinator 339 (1977) 13-14
Rita Weingourt, Wife Rape: Barriers to
Identification and Treatment, XXXIX Am. J.
•
PSYCHOTHERAPY 187 (1985) 15
State v. Kelly: Amicus Briefs, 9 Women's RTS.
L. Rep. 245 (1986) 9, 10
Suo Osthoff & Holly Manuiman Fundaining
Sue Osthoff & Holly Maguigan, Explaining
Without Pathologizing: Testimony on
Battering and Its Effects, in CURRENT
CONTROVERSIES ON FAMILY VIOLENCE 225
(Donileen R. Loseke et al. eds., 2005) 4
